funds toward sewer infrastructure projects is in the best interest of the City of Cleveland Heights 
and its residents. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, that: 

SECTION 1. Council at this time directs the use of Eighteen Million Dollars 
($18,000,000.00) in ARPA funding for the performance of sewer infrastructure improvement 
projects described in the IOCMP, and allocates those funds for that purpose, to be drawn upon for 
design contracts, local match grant programs, and construction contracts, to the maximum possible

[...]

property on Kensington Road between Lee Road and Cottage Grove Road which will allow such 
permit holders to park either in Municipal Lot No. 16 or overnight on Kensington Road between 
Lee Road and Cottage Grove Road.  Such permits will be available for sale for a period from 
January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022, at a cost of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars 
($125.00) per calendar quarter. 

SECTION 3. The City Manager is additionally authorized to issue permits to residents 

and owners of property on Hampshire Road and Overlook Road to park overnight on Hampshire 
Lane and Overlook Road at Euclid Heights Boulevard and on the east side of Overlook Road from 
south of the Edgehill Road intersection in front of PPN 685-03-057 to the northern driveway of 
2300 Overlook Road, PPN 685-02-002.  Such permits shall be available for sale from January 1, 
2022, through December 31, 2022, at a cost of One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($125.00) per 
calendar quarter. 

SECTION 4.   The City Manager is further authorized to issue permits to residents and 
owners of property on Hillcrest, Belmar, Glenmont and Eddington Roads between Mayfield Road 
and Avondale Road to park overnight on the owner’s or resident’s street in the area between

[...]

City’s compliance efforts pursuant to the partial consent decree and to sign any related documents.  
The agreement shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the proposed 
agreement for professional services submitted by Wade Trim, Inc. of Ohio.  Compensation for the 
services detailed therein shall not exceed One Hundred Eleven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-
Five Dollars ($111,625).  All agreements hereunder shall be approved as to form and subject to 
the final approval of the Director of Law.  

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 
title and abstract of contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

through the Ohio Department of Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program, pursuant to 
Section 171.10 of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances and to sign any necessary related 
documents.  The purchase price for said equipment shall not exceed the sum of Ninety-Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($99,775.00).  All contracts hereunder shall be 
approved as to form by the Director of Law.   

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 
title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

Advantech Services and Parts LLC, and to sign any related documents, through the Ohio 
Department of Administrative Services Cooperative Purchasing Program, pursuant to Section 
171.11 of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances.  The agreement shall provide for the 
purchase of the selected equipment at a total cost not to exceed One Million One Hundred Fourteen 
Thousand and Eighty-Two Dollars ($1,114,082.00).  All agreements hereunder shall be approved 
as to form by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 
title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

and Plow Package, through the Ohio Department of Administrative Services Cooperative 
Purchasing Program, pursuant to Section 171.11 of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances 
and to sign any necessary related documents.  The purchase price for said equipment shall not 
exceed the sum of Eighty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and Fifteen Cents 
($88,392.15).  All contracts hereunder shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.   

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 
title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

The City Manager be, and she is hereby, authorized to execute a loan 

agreement and all necessary documents to make a loan under the City’s Economic Development 
Loan Fund Program to the Cedar Fairmount Special Improvement District.  The loan shall be in 
the sum of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00), at an interest rate of two percent (2%), 
with a ten (10) year repayment schedule, beginning three (3) months from final disbursement.  The 
loan shall be secured by a cognovit note.  All documents hereunder shall be approved as to form 
by and subject to the final approval of the Director of Law.